
 
 

Stats compiled from 1977-1980 

1977 USAC Mini Indy Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown  

1 500 Tom Bagley, Centre Hall, Pennsylvania  

2 500 Herm Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin  

3 340 Howdy Holmes, Ann Arbor, Michigan  

4 330 Noel Bennett, Boulder, Colorado  

5 280 Bill Alsup, Woodstock, Vermont  

6 260 Eddie Miller, Lakewood, Colorado  

7 200 Phil Krueger, Mill Valley, California  

8 170 Gary Passon, Schaumburg, Illinois  

9 160 Mike Yoder, Zion, Illinois  

10 160 Bill Henderson, Denver, Colorado  

11 150 Billy McConnell, Whitmore Lake, Michigan  

12 140 Pete Halsmer, Westminster, California  

13 100 Richard Tallon, Boulder, Colorado  

14 90 Fred Phillips, Shreveport, Louisiana  

15 80 Bob Cicconi, Prospect Park, Pennsylvania  

16 80 Stuart Moore, Mundelein, Illinois  

17 80 John Barringer, Baltimore, Maryland  

18 80 Johnny Kastner, Lancaster, California  

19 60 Bob Lazier, Vail, Colorado  

20 40 Chris Gleason, Johnstown, Pennsylvania  

21 40 Domenick Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey  

22 40 Phil Caliva, Hermosa Beach, California  

23 30 Steve Lathrop, Zionsville, Indiana  

24 30 Bill Scott, McHenry, Illinois  

25 30 Ted Field, Newport Beach, California  

26 20 Gary Bettenhausen, Tinley Park, Illinois  

27 20 John Kalagian, West Bloomfield, Michigan  

28 20 Chip Mead, Dayton, Ohio  

29 10 Scott Ovel, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 

 

1977 USAC Mini Indy Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 500 Austin Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin (#61)  

2 420 Tom Bagley, Centre Hall, Pennsylvania (#1)  

3 340 Wilbur Bunce Racing, Anaheim, California (#3)  

4 330 Noel Bennett, Boulder, Colorado (#10)  

5 280 Bill Alsup, Woodstock, Vermont (#41)  

6 260 Carl Haas, Highland Park, Illinois (#47)  

7 200 Eric Lee Drange, San Rafael, California (#45) 

8 170 Sharon Passon, Schaumburg, Illinois (#60)  

9 160 David Yoder, Fort Lauderdale, Florida (#6)  



 
 

Stats compiled from 1977-1980 

10 160 Fox Racing, Denver, Colorado (#89)  

11 150 WMR Enterprises, Whitmore Lake, Michigan (#16)  

12 140 Race Research, Playa Del Rey, California (#8)  

13 120 Steve Lathrop, Zionsville, Indiana (#36)  

14 100 Eddie Wachs, Chicago, Illinois (#66)  

15 100 Richard Tallon, Boulder, Colorado (#39)  

16 80 Dick O'Dea Racing, Paterson, New Jersey (#2)  

17 80 Janet Moore, Mundelein, Illinois (#46)  

18 80 John Barringer, Baltimore, Maryland (#77)  

19 80 Wilbur Bunce Racing, Anaheim, California (#87)  

20 60 Bob Lazier, Vail, Colorado (#5)  

21 40 Chris Gleason, Johnstown, Pennsylvania (#17)  

22 40 Lexa Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey (#68)  

23 40 Phil Caliva, Hermosa Beach, California (#38)  

24 30 Bill Scott Racing, McLean, Virginia (#44)  

25 30 Wilbur Bunce Racing, Anaheim, California (#11)  

26 20 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#74)  

27 20 Beth Ardisana, West Bloomfield, Michigan (#19)  

28 10 Scott Ovel, Cedar Rapids, Iowa (#63) 

 

1978 USAC Mini Indy Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown  

1 1046 Bill Alsup, Woodstock, Vermont  

2 894 Dennis Firestone, Townsville, Queensland  

3 831 Harry MacDonald, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan  

4 773 Herm Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin  

5 674 John Wood, McLean, Virginia  

6 506 Bob Cicconi, Prospect Park, Pennsylvania  

7 504 David Bruns, Huntington Beach, California  

8 453 Gary Bettenhausen, Tinley Park, Illinois  

9 428 Tim Richmond, Ashland, Ohio  

10 404 Ken Nichols, San Carlos, California  

11 340 Kevin Cogan, Redondo Beach, California  

12 318 Pete Halsmer, Westminster, California  

13 290 Geoff Brabham, Sydney, New South Wales  

14 290 Fred Phillips, Shreveport, Louisiana  

15 245 Tommy Thompson, Nyack, New York  

16 224 Bill Henderson, Denver, Colorado  

17 208 Syd Demovsky, Chicago, Illinois 

18 163 Stuart Moore, Mundelein, Illinois  

19 140 Tom Bagley, Centre Hall, Pennsylvania  

20 135 Dan Park, Long Grove, Illinois  

21 128 George Dyer, Woodside, California  
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22 127 Jim Giffin, San Jose, California  

23 115 Mike Yoder, Zion, Illinois  

24 99 John Kalagian, West Bloomfield, Michigan  

25 90 Joe Gimpel Jr., Langhorne, Pennsylvania  

26 89 Ted Field, Newport Beach, California  

27 80 Eddie Miller, Lakewood, Colorado  

28 80 Bill Cruse, Wheeling, West Virginia  

29 76 Bryan Johnson, Los Angeles, California  

30 75 John Sisk, Lahaska, Pennsylvania  

31 72 Richard Tallon, Boulder, Colorado  

32 69 Dick Simon, San Juan Capistrano, California  

33 60 Bill Follmer, Arcadia, California  

34 50 Heinz Snizek, Toronto, Ontario  

35 45 Scott Ovel, Cedar Rapids, Iowa  

36 41 Louis Meyer III, Indianapolis, Indiana  

37 40 Larry Skipsey, Mexico City, Mexico  

38 40 Dick Ferguson, Los Angeles, California  

39 33 Rich Vogler, Glen Ellyn, Illinois  

40 33 Benny Scott, Pasadena, California  

41 30 Bill Simpson, Rancho Palos Verdes, California  

42 30 Domenick Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey  

43 28 Gary Passon, Schaumburg, Illinois  

44 25 Doug Clark, Haddonfield, New Jersey  

45 24 Mike Frangkiser, Manhattan, Kansas  

46 17 Roy Kischell, Pedley, California  

47 13 Bobby Unser Jr., Albuquerque, New Mexico  

48 13 Phil Caliva, Hermosa Beach, California  

49 12 Nancy James, Fremont, California  

50 12 Bob Larson, Basalt, Colorado  

51 10 Roger Mears, Bakersfield, California  

52 9 Dennis Blackwell, Santa Ana, California  

53 9 Ron Banks, Fresno, California  

54 8 Burt Busby, Milwaukee, Wisconsin  

55 6 Bubby Jones, Danville, Illinois  

56 6 Tom D'Eath, Fair Haven, Michigan  

57 5 Bill Noble, Manhattan, Kansas  

58 5 Don Schoeny, Mission Viejo, California 

59 5 Bill Thelander, Brookfield, Wisconsin  

60 5 Greg Atwell, Dallas, Texas  

61 5 John Barringer, Baltimore, Maryland  

62 5 Gene Romero, San Luis Obispo, California  

63 4 Rich Amick, Spring Valley, California  

64 4 Hank Chapman, Enfield, Connecticut  
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65 4 Roger Bighouse, East Lake, Ohio  

66 4 Jan Slesinski, Crown Point, Indiana  

67 3 Tom Hessert, Haddonfield, New Jersey  

68 3 Bobby Hillin, Midland, Texas  

69 2 Elliott Forbes-Robinson, La Crescenta-Montrose, California  

70 2 Bobby Olivero, Lakewood, California  

71 2 Howdy Holmes, Ann Arbor, Michigan  

72 2 Allan Turner, Los Angeles, California  

73 2 Lou Gigliotti, Geneva, New York  

74 2 Denny Moothart, Taylor, Michigan  

75 2 Desire Wilson, Kent, England 

 

1978 USAC Mini Indy Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 1046 Bill Alsup, Woodstock, Vermont (#41)  

2 831 HCM Racing, Southfield, Michigan (#42)  

3 674 Bill Scott Racing, McLean, Virginia (#43)  

4 670 Austin Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin (#2)  

5 594 Crossie Cars Pacific, Lawndale, California (#10)  

6 594 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#55)  

7 569 Bertil’s Racing Engines, Libertyville, Illinois (#45)  

8 506 Lou Cicconi, Springfield, Pennsylvania (#60)  

9 504 Howard Linne, Mendota, Illinois (#99)  

10 367 American Eagle Racing, Joliet, Illinois (#97)  

11 340 Ralt American, Torrance, California (#82)  

12 294 Citation Engineering, Zionsville, Indiana (#37)  

13 268 Sale Chevrolet, Ashland, Ohio (#98)  

14 245 Black American Racers, Trenton, New Jersey (#50)  

15 208 Syd Demovsky, Chicago, Illinois (#70)  

16 202 Wilbur Bunce Racing, Anaheim, California (#24)  

17 200 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#5)  

18 163 Janet Moore, Mundelein, Illinois (#46)  

19 157 Race Research, Playa Del Rey, California (#12)  

20 140 Sheldon Arkow, Canton, Ohio (#1)  

21 135 Simpson Racers, Torrance, California (#29) 

22 135 WREP Industries, Northbrook, Illinois (#48)  

23 128 John Zeitler, Stamford, Connecticut (#15)  

24 127 Jim Giffin, San Jose, California (#30)  

25 115 David Yoder, Fort Lauderdale, Florida (#9)  

26 101 Simpson Racers, Torrance, California (#28)  

27 99 Beth Ardisana, West Bloomfield, Michigan (#19)  

28 90 Joe Gimpel, Langhorne, Pennsylvania (#49)  

29 89 Interscope Racing, Newport Beach, California (#74)  
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30 80 Team RPMM Racing, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (#6)  

31 80 D & R Company, Wheeling, West Virginia (#67)  

32 76 Fitzpatrick Racing, Los Angeles, California (#77)  

33 75 Aspen Racing, Morrisville, Pennsylvania (#94)  

34 72 Richard Tallon, Boulder, Colorado (#39)  

35 60 Bill Follmer, Arcadia, California (#59)  

36 57 Carrillo Industries, San Juan Capistrano, California (#65)  

37 50 Heinz Snizek, Toronto, Ontario (#78)  

38 45 Rural America Racing (#63)  

39 41 Louis Meyer Jr. (#51)  

40 40 David Rogers, Irvine, California (#11)  

41 35 Dick O'Dea Racing, Paterson, New Jersey (#22)  

42 33 Benny Scott, Pasadena, California (#58)  

43 30 Lexa Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey (#68)  

44 29 Pro-Power Engines (#90)  

45 28 BMR Associates (#8)  

46 25 Doug Clark, Haddonfield, New Jersey (#92)  

47 17 Don Kischell, Pedley, California (#20)  

48 14 Simpson Racers, Torrance, California (#27)  

49 14 Bobby Hillin’s Longhorn Racers, Midland, Texas (#40)  

50 13 Phil Caliva, Hermosa Beach, California (#80)  

51 12 Citation Engineering, Zionsville, Indiana (#3)  

52 12 Sandra Larson, Basalt, Colorado (#44)  

53 10 National Engineering (#73)  

54 9 Ron Banks, Fresno, California (#56)  

55 9 Dennis Blackwell, Santa Ana, California (#53)  

56 8 Lee Carey (#85)  

57 5 Don Schoeny, Mission Viejo, California (#31)  

58 5 Paul Reinders (#76)  

59 5 Anchor Products (#81)  

60 5 John Barringer, Baltimore, Maryland (#95)  

61 4 Rich Amick, Spring Valley, California (#89)  

62 4 American Eagle Racing, Joliet, Illinois (#69) 

63 4 Joseph Brennen (#71)  

64 4 Venturi Racing (#18)  

65 4 Kathleen Mason, Crown Point, Indiana (#34)  

66 3 Dick Ferguson, Los Angeles, California (#23)  

67 3 Gerald Cook, Richmond, Michigan (#38)  

68 3 Tom Hessert, Haddonfield, New Jersey (#93)  

69 2 Lou Gigliotti, Geneva, New York (#66)  

70 2 Moothart Racing, Taylor, Michigan (#32) 
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1979 USAC Mini Indy Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown  

1 1480 Dennis Firestone, Townsville, Queensland  

2 903 Michael Chandler, Dana Point, California  

3 824 Geoff Brabham, Sydney, New South Wales  

4 650 Pete Halsmer, Westminster, California  

5 507 Ken Nichols, San Carlos, California  

6 358 Ronn Gregg, Cleveland, Ohio  

7 330 Gary Bettenhausen, Tinley Park, Illinois  

8 315 Jim Harvey, Fullerton, California  

9 304 Dave McMillan, Auckland, New Zealand  

10 284 Harry MacDonald, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan  

11 250 Johnny Parsons, Speedway, Indiana  

12 244 Tom Klausler, Northville, Michigan  

13 242 Rich Vogler, Glen Ellyn, Illinois  

14 233 Dale Whittington, Fort Lauderdale, Florida  

15 180 Barry Hartzell, Southfield, Michigan  

16 110 Doug Clark, Haddonfield, New Jersey  

17 108 Rich Maier, Los Angeles, California  

18 107 Bob Cicconi, Prospect Park, Pennsylvania  

19 104 Bill Cruse, Wheeling, West Virginia  

20 95 Dan Park, Long Grove, Illinois  

21 93 Joe Gimpel Jr., Langhorne, Pennsylvania  

22 90 Roger Rager, Mound, Minnesota  

23 84 John Kalagian, West Bloomfield, Michigan  

24 80 Bryan Johnson, Los Angeles, California  

25 53 Richard Shirey, Huntington Beach, California  

26 50 Denny Moothart, Taylor, Michigan  

27 47 Roy Kischell, Pedley, California  

28 43 Jim Giffin, San Jose, California  

29 30 Stuart Moore, Toronto, Ontario  

30 24 Herm Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

31 24 Tommy Thomas, Dana Point, California  

32 15 Tom D'Eath, Fair Haven, Michigan  

33 14 Steve Lotshaw, Indianapolis, Indiana  

34 11 John Sisk, Lahaska, Pennsylvania  

35 10 Mike Martz, Brownsburg, Indiana  

36 10 Mark Glembin, West Allis, Wisconsin  

37 10 Bill Henderson, Denver, Colorado  

38 10 Lou Gigliotti, Geneva, New York  

39 9 Dave Estep, Dolton, Illinois  

40 8 Rich Pfeiffer, Indianapolis, Indiana  

41 8 Dana Carter, Huntington Beach, California  
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42 8 Gary Pratt, Pinckney, Michigan  

43 7 Giovanni Angelo, Des Plaines, Illinois  

44 6 Richard Messier, Manchester, New Hampshire  

45 5 J.D. Moffatt, Lafayette, Indiana  

46 5 Jim McClean, Crest Hill, Illinois  

47 5 Dave Manzolini, Rome, New York  

48 5 Domenick Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey  

49 4 Mark Abel, Cherry Hill, New Jersey  

50 4 Tim LaWarre, Lima, Ohio  

51 4 Benny Scott, Pasadena, California  

52 3 Bill Noble, Manhattan, Kansas  

53 3 Dennis Blackwell, Santa Ana, California  

54 3 Jan Slesinski, Crown Point, Indiana  

55 3 Roger McCluskey, Tucson, Arizona 

 

1979 USAC Mini Indy Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 1480 David Rogers, Irvine, California (#2)  

2 903 Wilbur Bunce Racing, Anaheim, California (#66)  

3 724 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#51)  

4 720 Bertil's Racing Engines, Libertyville, Illinois (#8)  

5 507 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#10)  

6 358 Ronn Gregg, Cleveland Heights, Ohio (#60)  

7 350 American Eagle Racing, Joliet, Illinois (#99)  

8 315 Barbara Chell, Rowland Heights, California (#28)  

9 304 Lomac Racing, Los Angeles, California (#40)  

10 284 HCM Racing, Southfield, Michigan (#3)  

11 266 Dick O'Dea Racing, Paterson, New Jersey (#22)  

12 260 Carrillo Industries, San Juan Capistrano, California (#65)  

13 244 Joseph X. Palms, Mount Clemens, Michigan (#85) 

14 233 Whittington Brothers Racing, Fort Lauderdale, Florida (#95)  

15 180 Bob Owens Racing, Westland, Michigan (#25)  

16 132 Don Kischell, Pedley, California (#29)  

17 110 Fleet Power Racing, Camden, New Jersey (#18)  

18 108 Richard Maier, Northridge, California (#61)  

19 107 Lou Cicconi, Springfield, Pennsylvania (#6)  

20 104 D & R Company, Wheeling, West Virginia (#93)  

21 95 WREP Industries, Northbrook, Illinois (#48)  

22 93 Joe Gimpel, Langhorne, Pennsylvania (#49)  

23 84 Beth Ardisana, West Bloomfield, Michigan (#19)  

24 80 Fitzpatrick Racing, Los Angeles, California (#77)  

25 53 Richard Shirey, Huntington Beach, California (#74)  

26 50 Moothart Racing, Taylor, Michigan (#32)  
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27 43 Giffin Enterprises, Santa Clara, California (#30)  

28 30 Stuart Moore, Mundelein, Illinois (#46)  

29 27 Don Kischell, Pedley, California (#20)  

30 24 Ozone Racing, Eau Claire, Wisconsin (#21)  

31 18 Gerald Cook, Richmond, Michigan (#14)  

32 11 Aspen Racing, Morrisville, Pennsylvania (#44)  

33 10 Mike Martz, Brownsburg, Indiana (#57)  

34 10 Mark Glembin, West Allis, Wisconsin (#64)  

35 10 Citation Engineering, Zionsville, Indiana (#37)  

36 10 Lou Gigliotti, Geneva, New York (#12)  

37 9 Janice Estep, Dolton, Illinois (#91)  

38 8 Rich Pfeiffer, Indianapolis, Indiana (#41)  

39 8 Gary Pratt, Pinckney, Michigan (#71)  

40 7 Mark Shlaes, Winnetka, Illinois (#27)  

41 6 Richard Messier, Manchester, New Hampshire (#31)  

42 5 Aarvak Auto Parts & Machine, Lafayette, Colorado (#84)  

43 5 American Eagle Racing, Joliet, Illinois (#69)  

44 5 Dave Manzolini, Rome, New York (#97)  

45 5 Lexa Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey (#68)  

46 4 Mark Abel Racing, Vincentown, New Jersey (#55)  

47 4 Precision Racing, Lima, Ohio (#63)  

48 4 Benny Scott, Pasadena, California (#58)  

49 3 Bill Noble, Manhattan, Kansas (#90)  

50 3 Dennis Blackwell, Santa Ana, California (#29)  

51 3 Kathleen Mason, Crown Point, Indiana (#34) 

 

1980 USAC Mini Indy Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown 

1 123 Peter Kuhn, Chatham, New Jersey  

2 108 Josele Garza, Mexico City, Mexico  

3 83 Dave McMillan, Auckland, New Zealand  

4 79 Pete Halsmer, Westminster, California  

5 66 Michael Chandler, Dana Point, California  

6 55 Ed Pimm, Newburgh, New York  

7 54 David Bruns, Huntington Beach, California  

8 47 Bob Lazier, Vail, Colorado  

9 44 Billy Scyphers, Marina, California  

10 42 John Kalagian, West Bloomfield, Michigan  

11 41 Bob Cicconi, Prospect Park, Pennsylvania  

12 35 Stuart Moore, Toronto, Ontario  

13 31 Peter Moodie, Kingston, Jamaica  

14 29 Dick Moody, Manhattan Beach, California  

15 28 Bob Earl, Novato, California  
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16 24 Dennis Firestone, Townsville, Queensland  

17 23 Al Unser Jr., Albuquerque, New Mexico  

18 22 Roger Penske Jr., Bethlehem, Pennsylvania  

19 15 Bruno Bielcke, Hamburg, West Germany  

20 14 Herm Johnson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin  

21 11 Gary Pratt, Pinckney, Michigan  

22 10 Richard Hubbard, Garland, Texas  

23 9 Jim Giffin, Santa Clara, California  

24 9 Patrick Bedard, New York, New York  

25 9 Carl Whitney, Westford, Massachusetts  

26 8 Jan Slesinski, Crown Point, Indiana  

27 8 Ray Lipper, Newport Beach, California  

28 7 Jeff Wood, Los Angeles, California  

29 7 Steve Thompson, Excelsior, Minnesota  

30 7 Arie Luyendyk, Sommelsdijk, Holland  

31 6 Richard Tallon, Boulder, Colorado  

32 6 Doug Clark, Haddonfield, New Jersey  

33 6 Billy Roe, Phoenix, Arizona  

34 5 Joe Gimpel Jr., Langhorne, Pennsylvania  

35 5 Jim Harvey, Fullerton, California  

36 4 John Schiesser, Vernon Hills, Illinois  

37 4 Jerrill Rice, Tulare, California  

38 4 Domenick Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey  

39 4 Dave Manzolini, Rome, New York  

40 4 Bill O'Connor, Highland Park, Illinois  

41 4 Richard Maier, Los Angeles, California 

42 3 Ron Drew, West Allis, Wisconsin  

43 3 Roger Rager, Mound, Minnesota  

44 3 Kees Nierop, Kelowna, British Columbia  

45 2 Craig Carter, Marion, Illinois  

46 2 Ken Nichols, San Carlos, California  

47 2 Mike Hooper, Michigan City, Indiana  

48 2 Bob Ward, Laguna Hills, California  

49 1 Mark Abel, Cherry Hill, New Jersey  

50 1 Pete Pittman, Tempe, Arizona  

51 1 Dan Park, Long Grove, Illinois 

 

1980 USAC Mini Indy Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 133 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#5)  

2 123 Hot Laps Racing, Bedford, New York (#89)  

3 108 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#11)  

4 97 Frank Arciero, Walnut, California (#4)  
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5 66 Championship Racing Stables, Redondo Beach, California (#2)  

6 64 Bertil's Racing Engines, Libertyville, Illinois (#77)  

7 59 Championship Racing Stables, Redondo Beach, California (#3)  

8 55 Fleet Power Racing, Camden, New Jersey (#55)  

9 54 David Bruns, Huntington Beach, California (#94)  

10 44 Billy Scyphers, Marina, California (#17)  

11 42 Beth Ardisana, West Bloomfield, Michigan (#19)  

12 37 Championship Racing Stables, Redondo Beach, California (#1)  

13 35 Janet Moore, Mundelein, Illinois (#46)  

14 29 Dick Moody, Manhattan Beach, California (#23)  

15 18 Essex Racing, Ivoryton, Connecticut (#95)  

16 15 John Zeitler, Stamford, Connecticut (#87)  

17 15 Crown Auto Body Air, Terminal Island, California (#26)  

18 11 Richard Selix, Pinckney, Michigan (#72)  

19 10 Hubbard Enterprises, Garland, Texas (#21)  

20 9 Giffin Enterprises, Santa Clara, California (#35)  

21 8 Kathleen Mason, Crown Point, Indiana (#34)  

22 8 Center Line Tool Company, Santa Fe Springs, California (#47)  

23 8 David Psachie, Santa Ana, California (#50)  

24 7 Driftwood Racing, Bedford, New York (#18)  

25 7 Justice Brothers Distributing, Excelsior, Minnesota (#65)  

26 6 Fleet Power Racing, Camden, New Jersey (#15)  

27 6 TII Racing, Boulder, Colorado (#39)  

28 5 Jim Harvey, Los Angeles, California (#28) 

29 5 Joe Gimpel, Langhorne, Pennsylvania (#49)  

30 4 Jerrill Rice, Tulare, California (#38)  

31 4 Bob Zinnagl, Stony Plain, Alberta (#61)  

32 4 Lexa Billera, Phillipsburg, New Jersey (#68)  

33 4 Dave Manzolini, Rome, New York (#97)  

34 4 John Schiesser, Vernon Hills, Illinois (#98)  

35 3 Joseph X. Palms, Mount Clemens, Michigan (#45)  

36 3 Ron Drew, West Allis, Wisconsin (#70)  

37 2 Don Kischell, Pedley, California (#30)  

38 2 Peerless Racing, Marion, Indiana (#56)  

39 2 Championship Racing Stables, Redondo Beach, California (#66)  

40 1 Fan Grabber, Phoenix, Arizona (#24)  

41 1 WREP Industries, Northbrook, Illinois (#48)  

42 1 Mark Abel Racing, Vincentown, New Jersey (#51)  

43 1 Dave McMillan, Auckland, New Zealand (#14) 


